

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NO. 12-3032

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRANDON ROCK,

Defendant-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**A. J. KRAMER
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
JONATHAN S. JEFFRESS
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
625 Indiana Avenue, Suite 550
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 208-7500**

**District Court
Cr. No. 11-376 (RMC)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND GUIDELINES 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Nature of The Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition In The
 Court Below 2

 B. Statement of Facts 2

 C. The Parties’ Sentencing Memoranda 9

 1. Mr. Rock’s Sentencing Memorandum 9

 2. The Government’s Sentencing Memorandum 10

 3. Mr. Rock’s Reply to the Government’s Sentencing Memorandum.... 11

 D. The Sentencing Hearing 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Mr. Rock’s Sentence Was Procedurally Unreasonable Because When
 Imposing Sentence The District Court Expressly Relied On The Incorrect
 Premise That Child Pornography Offenses Involve A Greater Rate Of
 Recidivism.....17

- A. Standard Of Review 18
- B. Legal Framework..... 18
- C. Discussion 19
- II. Mr. Rock’s Sentence Was Procedurally Unreasonable Due To The Government’s False Representation Regarding The Reason Mr. Rock Failed To Join The UC And The Fictitious Minor In Sexual Activity 20
 - A. Standard Of Review..... 20
 - B. Legal Framework..... 20
 - C. Discussion 22
- III. The Special Conditions Of Supervised Release Are Not Reasonably Related To Mr. Rock Or His Offense Conduct And Involve A Greater Deprivation Of Liberty Than Is Reasonably Necessary Under The Facts And Circumstances Of This Case 23
 - A. Standard Of Review 23
 - B. Legal Standard..... 23
 - C. The Special Conditions Imposed On Mr. Rock Do Not Satisfy The Requirements of § 3583(d)
 - 1. Computer/Internet Restriction 25
 - 2. Computer Pornography Restriction..... 31
 - 3. Physiological Testing31
 - 4. Other Relationship Condition 33
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dorsyżnski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	18
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	29
* <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	18
* <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 552 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
* <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. at 357 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Stewart v. Erwin</i> , 503 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 312 F.3d 512 (1st Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 535 F.2d 110 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Bernardine</i> , 237 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30
* <i>United States v. Bigley</i> , 786 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 694 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Crume</i> , 422 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2005)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Curran</i> , 926 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 316 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2003)	26, 29
<i>United States v. Goff</i> , 501 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Holm</i> , 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 1995)	29, 30

<i>United States v. Kent</i> , 209 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
* <i>United States v. Lemon</i> , 723 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 593 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
* <i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Malenya</i> , 736 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24, 25, 32
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 668 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
* <i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 731 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Meléndez-Santana</i> , 353 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
* <i>United States v. Perazza-Mercado</i> , 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 512 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Poulin</i> , 745 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Pruden</i> , 398 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Mendoza</i> , 683 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
* <i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 591 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2010)	33, 34, 36
<i>United States v. Ressay</i> , 629 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
* <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 600 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 28

United States v. Scott, 316 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003).....27

United States v. Sofsky, 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002)26, 27

United States v. Stanfield, 360 F.3d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23

United States v. Sullivan, 451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....23

United States v. Vanderwerfhorst, 576 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009)19

United States v. Voelker, 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007).....26

United States v. Weber, 451 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2006).....24, 32, 33

United States v. White, 244 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2001).....26, 27

STATUTES & SENTENCING GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 2256(8).....31

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....10, 11, 12, 14, 22, 24, 34

18 U.S.C. §3583(d).....17, 23, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Sentencing Commission, *Federal Child Pornography Offenses, Chapter 11: Recidivism By Child Pornography Offenders (2012)*
